

Appeal Number 13-CV-83

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE No. 1,

Appellant

vs.

SUSAN L. BURKE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia

APPELLEE SUSAN BURKE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William T. O'Neil D.C. Bar No. 426107
The O'Neil Group, LLC
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
woneil@oneilgroupllc.com
202-684-7140
202-517-9179 (fax)

Attorney for Appellee Susan L. Burke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

Standard of Review..... 6

Argument 7

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Appeal 7

 A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Grant This Court Jurisdiction..... 8

 B. The Stringent Requirements of the Collateral Order Doctrine Are Not Satisfied... 9

 1. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Are Reviewable After Final Judgment..... 9

 2. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Do Not Resolve An Issue Completely Separate From the Merits..... 13

 3. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Do Not Conclusively Decide a Disputed Question..... 14

II. The Superior Court Correctly Ruled that the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Authorize Quashing Burke’s Subpoena 15

 A. Doe Failed to Present a Prima Facia Case that the Defamatory Speech Addressed an “Issue of Public Interest” as Required by the D.C. Anti-Slapp Statute..... 16

 1. Doe Fails to Establish that Burke is a Public Figure..... 17

 2. Doe’s Attempts to Shoe-Horn His Defamatory Speech Within Other Elements of the Definition of “Public Interest” Fail and Were Never Presented to the Superior Court..... 22

 B. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute Contains an Exception for “Private Interests” Such as Protecting the Speaker’s Commercial Interests That Doe Did Not Establish was Inapplicable 23

C.	The D.C Anti-Slapp Statute Does Not Apply Because Burke Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Her Defamation Action.....	24
III.	Doe Failed to Present any Basis for Entry of a Protective Order.....	26
IV.	Doe is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees.....	27
	Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Carter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 808 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2002).....	12
* <i>Clampitt v. American Univ.</i> , 957 A.2d 23 (D.C.2008)	6, 7, 19, 26
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Cotton v. United States</i> , 388 A.2d 865 (D.C.1978).....	6
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	10
<i>Dodrill v. Arkansas Democrat Co.</i> , 265 Ark. 628, 590 S.W.2d 840 (1979).....	21
<i>Durham v. Cannan Communications, Inc.</i> , 645 S.W.2d 845 (Tex.App.1982).....	21
* <i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Erickson v. Jones Street Pubishers, LLC</i> , 629 S.E.2d 653 (S.Car. 2006)	21
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
* <i>Gertz v. Robert Welsh, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir.2010).....	9
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir.2009).....	9
<i>In re: Sealed Case (Medical Records)</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	14
<i>Kay v. Pick</i> , 711 A.2d 1251 (D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Little Rock Newspapers, Inc. v. Fitzhugh</i> , 330 Ark. 561, 954 S.W.2d 914 (1997).....	21
<i>Littlefield v. Fort Dodge Messenger</i> , 614 F.2d 581 (8 th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Marchiondo v. Brown</i> , 98 N.M. 394, 649 P.2d 462 (1982).....	21

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	27
<i>McLarnon v. Jokisch</i> , 431 Mass. 343, 727 N.E.2d 813 (Mass. 2000).....	7
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	9
* <i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferell</i> , 696 F.3d 795 (9 th Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	10, 25
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990).....	15, 19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.</i> , No. 12–CV–847 (D.C. Dec. 5, 2012).....	9
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005).....	25
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 825 F.Supp. 906 (D. Hawaii 1993).....	21
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983).....	12
<i>Platypus Wear Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 166 Cal.App. 4 th 772, 83 Cal.Rptr.3d 95 (Cal.App. 4 th Dist. 2008).....	7
<i>Ryder v. Time, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 824 (D.C.Cir.1976).....	21
<i>Sherrod v. Brietbert</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3185062 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Solers v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	13, 15, 25, 27
<i>Spence v. Flynt</i> , 816 P.2d 771 (Wyo.1991).....	21
* <i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	14
<i>Waldman v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate , Meagher and Flom</i> , 715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998).....	25
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	21
* <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	9, 10, 12
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Association</i> , 443 U.S. 157(1979)	20

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(i).....11

DC Code 7-1231.08(f)12

DC Code §16-55012, 16, 22, 23

DC Code §16-55028, 11, 27

DC Code §16-55038, 10, 13, 16, 23, 24, 27

DC Code §16-5504.....27

DC Superior Court Civil Rule 26.....3, 26

DC Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6)14

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 110/1511

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2(a)11

Tenn. Code § 4-21-1003(c).....11
